

No. 08-1457

In The Supreme Court of the United States



NEW PROCESS STEEL, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.



**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**



**BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN REGIONAL
COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**



Dennis M. Devaney
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey D. Wilson
George S. Fish
Strobl & Sharp, P.C.
300 E. Long Lake Rd., Suite 200
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 540-2300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Current Two-Member Board Is Not Permitted By Statute To Issue Decisions And Orders	3
II. The NLRB’s Decision-Making Process... 8	8
A. Two-Member Decision- Making Distorts The NLRB’s Decisional Processes And Is Inconsistent With The Statute’s Plain Language	8
B. The Two-Member Board Undermines the Ability of the Serving Members to Fulfill Their Statutory Obligations	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	6
<i>Elken Metals Co. v. United States</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 567 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2000)	12
<i>Federal Communications Commission, et al. v. ITT World Communications, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	12
<i>Laurel Baye Health Care of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> (No. 09-377).....	1, 7
<i>Narricot Industries, L.P. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 587 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Northeastern Land Services v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7, 18-19
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 568 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 523 v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , Case Nos. 08-9568,	

08-9577, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 28181 (10th Cir. Dec. 22, 2009).....	7
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	6
NLRB	
<i>Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB No. 141 (August 29, 2008).....	19
<i>AM Property Holding Corp.</i> , 352 NLRB No. 44 (March 27, 2008)	17-18
<i>Atrium at Princeton, LLC</i> , 353 NLRB No. 60 (December 5, 2008)	19
<i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurses</i> , 352 NLRB No. 61 (April 30, 2008)	19
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 15 (September 25, 2008).....	19
<i>Hamilton Sundstrand</i> , 352 NLRB No. 65 (May 19, 2008).....	19
<i>Kingsbridge Heights Rehab.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 69 (December 24, 2008)	19
<i>Local One-L, Amalgamated Lithographers</i> , 352 NLRB No. 114 (July 31, 2008)	19
<i>Local 687, Michigan Regional Council of Carpenters (Convention & Show Services, Inc.)</i> 352 NLRB No. 119 (July 31, 2008)	1
<i>Magic Beans, LLC</i> , 352 NLRB No. 107 (July 18, 2008).....	19

<i>Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enterprise</i> , 353 NLRB No. 32 (September 30, 2008).....	19
<i>McBurney Corp.</i> , 352 NLRB No. 112 (July 23, 2008).....	19
<i>Medco Health Solutions</i> , 352 NLRB No. 78 (May 30, 2008).....	19
<i>Northeastern Land Services</i> , 352 NLRB No. 89 (June 27, 2008).....	18
<i>The Lorge School</i> , 352 NLRB No. 17 (February 19, 2008)	19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552b	11, 13
29 U.S.C. § 153(b).....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous

James J. Brudney, <i>Isolated and Politicized: The NLRB's Uncertain Future</i> , 26 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y J. 221 (2005).....	14-15
McCulloch, Frank W., and Tim Bornstein, 1974, <i>The National Labor Relations Board</i> , New York: Praeger	10
Miller, Edward B., <i>An Administrative Appraisal of the NLRB</i> , University of Pennsylvania, Industrial Relations Research Unit, 1977	10

<i>National Labor Relations Board: Recent Decisions and Their Impact on Workers' Rights: Hearing Before the Senate Subcomm. on Employment and Workplace Safety, and House Subcomm. on Health, Employment, Labor and Pensions, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (December 13, 2007)</i>	14
Ronald Taylor, <i>On the Authority of the Two-Member NLRB: Statutory Interpretation Approaches and Judicial Choices</i> , U. Houston Pub. L. & Legal Theory Series 2009-A-33 (2009).....	7
S. Rep. No. 94-354 (1975).....	12
Susan J. McGolrick, <i>NLRB Enters New Year With Three Vacancies, Two Members Issuing Decisions</i> , Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) (January 30, 2008).....	16
Susan J. McGolrick, <i>Schaumber, Liebman Discuss Dynamics Of Two-Member Board; 'Bush Board' Legacy</i> , Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) (September 18, 2008).....	17
William N. Cooke, et al, <i>The Determinants of NLRB Decision-making Revisited</i> , 48 Indus Labor Rel Rev 237 (1995)	9, 10, 15, 16
